Public Document Pack

Audit Committee
27 September 2021
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm.
Agenda
Item
1.

Page

Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted in
relation to any matter appearing on the agenda.

3.

Annual Financial Report 2020/21

3 - 18

To give consideration to a report which sets out the 2020/21 Audited
Annual Financial Report in accordance with Section 9 (2) of the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
4.

Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

19 - 58

To give consideration to a report which provides the outcome of the
review of the Authority’s system of internal control.
Circulation overleaf …

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.
For further information please call 0191 643 5316

Members of the Audit Committee
Kevin Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE
Councillor Linda Bell
Councillor Janice Mole
Councillor John Stirling

Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Gary Bell
Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor John O'Shea

Agenda Item 3
North Tyneside Council
Report to Audit Committee
Date: 6 October 2021

2020/21 Annual Financial Report

Report from:

Finance

Responsible Officer:

Janice Gillespie, Director of
Resources

Wards affected:

All

Tel: 643 5701

PART 1
1.1

Executive summary:

1.1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an update on the
progress for the completion of the 2020/21 Audited Annual Financial Report in
accordance with Section 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
1.1.2 This report and supporting appendix present the draft Audit Results Report which
details the current progress of the External Audit of the Authority’s 2020/21
Financial Statements by Ernst and Young.
1.2

Recommendation(s):
The Audit Committee is recommended to:

1.3

(a)

Note the progress to date of the audit and acknowledge receipt of the draft
Audit Results Report from Ernst and Young; and

(b)

Approve the 2020/21 Audited Annual Financial Report

Forward plan:

1.3.1 This report is contained in the forward plan of the Audit Committee.
1.4

Council plan, policy framework:

1.4.1 The Annual Statement of Accounts covers all the service responsibilities as
identified within the Council Plan.

Page 3

1.5

Information

1.5.1 Background
It is a requirement of Section 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code that the
Authority approves its audited Annual Financial Report for the financial year.
The requirements and timeline for the approval of a local authority’s Statement of
Accounts are set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. However, due to
the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic the Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government (MHCLG) has put in place revised regulations that came into
force on 31 March 2021. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) regulations 2021
extend the statutory audit deadlines for 2020/21 and 2021/22 for all local
authorities. The publication date for audited accounts has moved from 31 July to 30
September 2021 for all local authority bodies.
1.5.2 This is the third year that the Authority’s audit has been undertaken by Ernst and
Young. Building on the successful process undertaken over the last 2 years, the
overall audit, to date, has been positive and Officers have been working closely with
the External Audit team to ensure all aspects of the audit are dealt with promptly.
1.5.3 The audit of the 2020/21 accounts is substantially complete and an unqualified audit
opinion is expected to be issued. The 2020/21 Audit Results Report notes that no
material errors have been identified in the financial statements at this stage.
A number of disclosure errors have been identified during the audit and the majority
of these have been corrected and are reflected in the Annual Financial Report. The
significant adjustments required relate to the following items and are described in
more detail in the Audit Results Report:
(a) The Authority received COVID-19 funding in the form of Local Restrictions
Grant Funding income. This income is disclosed in the financial statements
as a grant credited to services and is included within income in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The grant should be
accounted for on an agency basis (i.e., excluded from revenue in the
Authority’s financial statements), as the Authority is passing on the funding to
other organisations on behalf of central government. The total value of this
funding is £14.696 million.
(b) Note 14 – Officers’ Remuneration – Exit Packages, a number of banding
errors and disclosure errors have been identified by External Audit. These
will be corrected by management
It should be noted that these adjustments do not impact on the Authority’s reserves
and balances. A copy of the Audit Results Report is attached as Appendix A. A
final version of the audited accounts will be available once published on the
council’s website.
1.5.4 The Audit Committee received the draft 2020/21 Annual Financial Report for
consideration on 28 July 2021. On 20 September 2021 the Authority received a
revised report from the Actuary in relation to the pension fund, there is a need to
update the draft accounts to reflect changes to the pension deficit. Appendix C sets
out the changes to the draft Annual Financial Report as a result of this. This

Page 4

change has also led to additional testing which needs to be undertaken by the
External Auditor as part of their audit work.
The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March
2021 has not yet been completed by our external auditors, EY LLP, due to the late
requirement to adjust the financial statements in light of the revised Actuary report
in relation to the pension deficit. This situation is allowed for by Regulation 10,
paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Therefore, this
notification explains, as per paragraph (2a), that the Authority is not yet able to
publish our audited 2020/21 final statement of accounts in line with deadline of 30th
September 2021, as per paragraph (1).
It is anticipated that the External Audit will be completed within the first 10 working
days of October and at this stage it is not anticipated that there will be any material
errors which will significantly change the financial statements. The Audit committee
are therefore recommended to approve the recommendations as set out in section
1.2.1 of this report.
1.6

Decision options:
The options available are:
(a) To accept the recommendations made in section 1.2.1; or
(b) To reject the recommendations made within this report.

1.7

Reasons for recommended option:
The production of an Audited Annual Financial Report is a requirement of the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

1.8

Appendices:
Appendix A: Audit Results Report for 2020/21 (Previously circulated)
Appendix B: 2020-2021 Annual Financial Report (Previously circulated)
Appendix C Adjustments to the key financial statements

1.9

Contact officers:
Janice Gillespie, Director of Resources, Tel 643 5701
Claire Emmerson, Senior Manager Financial Strategy & Planning, Tel 643 8109
Peter Weir, Principal Accountant, Tel 643 8066

1.10

Background information:
The following background papers and research reports have been used in the
compilation of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author:

(a) Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
(b) Revenue budget 2020/21

Page 5

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/web-page-relatedfiles/Revenue%20Control%20Budget%202020-21.pdf

(c) Investment Plan 2020-25
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=
738&Ver=4 (Agenda reports pack - Appendix C)
(d) Reserves and Balances Policy
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=
738&Ver=4 (Agenda reports pack - Appendix A)
(e) CIPFA Code of Practice 2020/21
Can be inspected at the Authority’s offices.
(f) Outturn Report 2020/21
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=174&MId=7
38&Ver=4
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING
2.1

Finance and other resources
As this is a financial report, implications are covered in the body of the report itself
and the Audit Results Report attached as Appendix A..

2.2

Legal
The Authority is required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code to prepare and
approve its audited accounts for the financial year 2020/21 by 30 September 2021.

2.3

Consultation/community engagement
In line with statutory requirements the draft Annual Financial Report for the year
ended 31 March 2021 was published by 2 July 2021 and was available on the
Authority’s website.
Members of the public were able to inspect the accounts under the statutory public
inspection of accounts period from 5 July to 13 August 2021.

2.4

Human rights
The proposals within this report do not have direct implications in respect of the
Human Rights Act 1998.

2.5

Equalities and diversity
There are no direct equalities and diversity implications arising from this report.

Page 6

2.6

Risk management
Potential future financial pressures against the Authority are
[...]
Revenue and Capital
Resources

Statutory/Voluntary provision for the repayment
of debt (transfer from the Capital Adjustment
Account) – Note 33(b)

Adjustments to Capital Resources

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

Page 17

(766)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
North Tyneside Council
Report to Audit Committee
Date: 6 October 2021

Title: Annual Governance
Statement 2020/21

Report from Service:

Finance

Report Author:

Janice Gillespie, Director of Resources

Wards affected:

All

(Tel: 0191 643 5701)

PART 1
1.1

Purpose:

1.1.1 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) explains how the Authority delivers good
governance and reviews the effectiveness of these arrangements. It also meets the
requirements of regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 which
require the Authority to publish an AGS.
1.1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the outcome of the review
of the Authority’s system of internal control as presented in the AGS (Appendix A). The
review will assist the Audit Committee in considering the effectiveness of the Authority’s
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, including arrangements for management
of risks and systems for internal control.
1.2

Recommendation(s):

1.2.1 It is recommended that the:

1.3

(a)

Audit Committee note the outcome of the review of the Authority’s system of
internal control;

(b)

Audit Committee consider the draft AGS and approve that it accompanies the
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and

(c)

Audit Committee note the actions proposed in the AGS relating to any governance
issues identified and make suggestions about including additional items if
considered necessary.

Forward plan:

1.3.1 This report is included within the annual workplan for the Audit Committee.
1.4

Council plan and policy framework:

1.4.1 The AGS covers all the service responsibilities as identified within the Council Plan.

Page 19

1.5

Information:

1.5.1 Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires audited bodies
to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its internal controls and
produce an AGS. Good governance is fundamental to the proper running of the
Authority. It enables an authority to pursue its vision effectively as well as underpinning
that vision with control and management of risk. The arrangements in place must be
proportionate to the risks and are acknowledged as being the responsibility of each
authority in its area of operation. The process of preparing the AGS should add value to
the effectiveness of the corporate governance and internal control framework.
1.5.2 The AGS has been compiled using a governance framework produced by the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority
Chief Executives (SOLACE). CIPFA originally published the framework ‘Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government’ in association with SOLACE in 2007. CIPFA and
SOLACE subsequently reviewed the framework to ensure that it remains fit for purpose
and a revised edition was published in spring 2016. The framework builds on the existing
one and details the principles that should underpin the governance of a local authority.
The framework is based on seven core principles that feed into the AGS – a summary of
these are shown in Section 3 of the AGS together with examples of the evidence
supporting the principals in practice within the Authority. The AGS is attached as
Appendix A.
1.5.3 The Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, and each of the Directors of Service
have been involved in populating the AGS with the evidence supporting how the
principals are met within the Authority. The key documents/functions that have been
reviewed as part of the compilation of the AGS together with an overview of the process
are outlined in Appendix B. Section 5 of the AGS (Appendix A) outlines the outcome of
the review of the effectiveness of internal control and identifies ar
[...]
hat the
Chief Internal Auditor has deemed significant and should be included within the AGS.
These are identified where appropriate, and referenced to the Annual Audit Report.
The governance framework has been in place at North Tyneside Council for the year
ended 31 March 2021 and up to the date of approval of the Annual Financial Report.

Page 27

Appendix A
3.0

The governance framework
The governance framework is based on the core principles of corporate governance
included in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework. These principles are underpinned by key
features that need to be in place to allow an authority to demonstrate that they comply
with these principles. The diagram below sets out the seven fundamental principles:

Means behaving with
integrity,
demonstrating
strong commitment
to ethical values, and
respecting the rule of
law
Means implementing
good practices in
transparency,
reporting, and audit
to deliver effective
accountability

Means managing
risks and
performance through
robust internal
control and strong
public financial
management

Means ensuring
openness and
comprehensive
stakeholder
engagement

Good
Governance

Means developing
the entity's capacity,
including the
capability of its
leadership and the
individuals within it

Means defining
outcomes in terms of
sustainable
economic, social, and
environmental
benefits

Means determining
the interventions
necessary to
optimise the
achievement of the
intended outcomes

Page 28

Appendix A
The key features that underpin each of the core principles, together with examples of how
the Authority achieves them are outlined in the following diagrams.

1. CORE PRINCIPLE
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong
commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of
law

SUPPORTING
PRINCIPLE

SUPPORTING
PRINCIPLE

SUPPORTING
PRINCIPLE

Behaving with
integrity

Demonstrating
strong commitment
to ethical values

Respecting the rule
of law

EXAMPLES OF
HOW THIS IS
ACHIEVED

EXAMPLES OF
HOW THIS IS
ACHIEVED

EXAMPLES 

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 6 October 2021
Present:

AC/22/21

M Wilkinson (Chair)
Councillors Mrs L Arkley OBE, G Bell, L Bell, D Cox,
J Mole, J O'Shea and J Stirling

Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Chair, Mr K Robinson.

AC/23/21

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

AC/24/21

Annual Financial Report 2020/21

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the progress made to
complete the Authority’s 2020/21 Audited Annual Financial Report. This report had been
deferred at the last meeting of the Committee and had been updated to take account of the
need to update the draft accounts to reflect changes to the pension deficit following receipt
of the revised report of the Actuary. It was also explained that the changes had
necessitated additional testing to be carried out by the external auditor as part of its audit
work and therefore the external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended
31 March 2021 had not been concluded due to the need to adjust the financial statements in
light of the revised actuary report. It was explained that Regulation 10 of the Accounts and
Audit Regulations 2015 allowed for this and the Director of Resources had therefore issued
a notification that the Authority had been unable to publish its audited 2020/21 final
statement of accounts by the 30 September 2021 deadline. The Committee was advised
that it had been anticipated that the external audit would be completed within the first 10
working days of October and it had not been anticipated that there would be any material
errors which significantly changed the financial statements.
The external auditor explained that the majority of authorities nationally had not been able to
meet the deadline for the publication of the final accounts and that North Tyneside was
ahead of the game. The review of the pension liability had almost been completed and the
work on the Covid-19 funding stream had progressed. It was explained that all outstanding
queries had been progressed and the risk assessment had been completed. The final report
would be shared with the Director of Resources although it was not anticipated that there
would be any significant changes.
Members sought clarification on the Authority’s position in relation to its borrowing
requirements and it was explained that the overall position had been better at the end of
2020/21 when compared to the previous year. It was also explained that the Authority
continually managed the risks in relation to its borrowing requirements.
Resolved that (1) the progress to date on the audit be noted; and

Audit Committee
(2) the Director of Resources be authorised to approve the 2020/21 Annual Financial Report
subject to any material changes being reported to the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit
Committee.

AC/25/21

Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Authority’s Annual Governance
Statement which had been deferred at the last meeting. It was explained that there had
been no changes made to the Statement since the last meeting nor had any fresh concerns
around governance been identified.
Resolved that (1) the outcome of the review of the Authority’s systems of internal control be
noted;
(2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved to accompany the
2020/21Statement of Accounts; and
(3) the actions proposed in the Annual Governance Statement relating to any governance
issues identified be noted.

2
Wednesday, 6 October 2021

